exposures.

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and effective
weighted average interest rates are as follows:

Net Financial Assets
(Liabilities)
2020

Effective
interest

rate
Total
$’000

Floating
Int rate

$’000

Fixed
interest

rate
Cash1 0.00% 105 105 -
Restricted cash 0.00% 5 5
Short-term deposits1 0.14% 5,335 5,335 -
Finance lease liabilities 14.50% - - -
Loans1 12.00% (23,344) - (23,344)

Total (Net)  (17,899) 5,445 (23,344)

Net Financial Assets
(Liabilities)
2019

Effective
interest

rate
Total
$’000

Floating
Int rate

$’000

Fixed
interest

rate
Cash1 1.20% 960 960 -
Restricted cash 0.00% 5 5
Short-term deposits1 1.20% 5,335 5,335 -
Finance lease liabilities 14.50% (2) - (2)
Loans2 12.00% (21,515) - (21,515)

Total (Net)  (15,217) 6,300 (21,517)

1. Includes AUD and USD denominated balances.
2. The facilities currently have an expiry date of 30 April 2021. The interest

rate is 12%.

Sensitivity analysis
The Group has interest bearing liabilities with the Asipac Group
which may be varied.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of interest
repayments to a reasonably possible change in interest of +/-
1% (2019: +/- 1%):

. $’000 $’000

Interest Rate Sensitivity +1% -1%
Loans - 31 December 2020 (233) 233
Loans - 31 December 2019 (215) 215

38

 2. Credit risk
The carrying amount of the Group’s financial assets represents
the maximum credit exposure. The Group’s maximum exposure
to credit risk at the reporting date was:

Credit risk exposure - assets Note
2020

$’000
2019

$’000
Trade and other receivables 9 50 178
Cash assets 7 5,445 6,300

Total financial assets  5,495 6,478

The Group’s maximum exposure to credit risk for loans and
receivables at the reporting date by geographic region was:

Credit risk exposure – loans and
receivables

Note
2020

$’000
2019

$’000
Australia  50 172
USA  - -
Other  - 6

Total trade and other receivables 9 50 178

3. Liquidity risk

The contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated interest payments:

2020 Note

Carrying
amount1

$'000

Contractual
cash flows2

$'000

6 months
or less3

$'000

6-12
Months3

$'000

1-2 years3

$'000

2-5 years3

$'000

More than 5
years3
$'000

Non-derivative financial liabilities

Trade and other payables 12 6,375 (6,375) (6,375) - - - -

Loans - secured 13 23,344 (28,577) (28,577) - - - -

Finance lease liabilities 28(b) - - - - - - -

Total non-derivative financial liabilities  29,719 (34,952) (34,952) - - - -